1968

Aug.1968. Doreen, Dana and Kathy moved back to Ireland after we gave up the apartment in Shepperton. They went to live temporarily
with Doreen's parents in Dungannon. Dana attended the Dungannon High School for Girls from Sep. until December. Doreen taught
school in nearby Ballygawley. Ilived with our friends the Brunellos in the apartment below the one we had occupied and continued to
work at the National Physical Laboratory Ship Division in Feltham. Before we vacated our apartment we packed up the two large
suitcases that we would take to California and stored a large crate containing some of our belonging with a company called Maudes
near Shepperton. That crate was not collected and disposed of until about a year later (during a visit back to England).

Sometime in that autumn I took part in a production of Brendan Behan's play "The Hostage" by the NPL players staged in Glazebrook
Hall.

Just before Christmas I left my job and travelled back to Ireland. On New Year's Eve the four of us left Ireland to travel to California.
We stopped in New York to visit with our friends Mike and Maggie Lewis (in Queens) before travelling on to California.



Travels - Christopher E. Brennen

TRAVELS NOW AND THEN

© Christopher Earls Brennen

EMIGRATION 1968

In Aug.1968, Doreen, Dana and Kathy left our modest rental apartment in Shepperton and moved back to Ireland. They went to live
temporarily with Doreen's parents in Dungannon. Dana attended the Dungannon High School for Girls from Sep. until December. Doreen
taught school in nearby Ballygawley. I lived with our friends the Brunellos in the apartment below the one we had occupied and continued to
work at the National Physical Laboratory, Ship Division in Feltham. Before we vacated our apartment we packed up the two large suitcases that
we would take to California (which as well as our clothing included a few basic kitchen goods) and stored a large crate containing some of our
other belongings with a company called Maudes in Teddington, Middlesex. That crate was not collected and disposed of until about a year later
(during a visit back to England). I left the now disabled old car that had transported us from Oxford to Shepperton about a year before in the
single garage assigned to our apartment for someone else to dispose of. Sometime in that autumn I took part in a production of Brendan Behan's
play "The Hostage" by the NPL players staged in Glazebrook Hall.

“’4|\IIH|I; ilm' HiH .
i iill
I |

Mews 1, Thamesfield Court, Shepperton (yellow door) Last look at NPL, Ship Divison

Just before Christmas I left my job and travelled back to Ireland. On New Year's Eve the four of us left Ireland to travel to California.

‘ -
Christmas 1968 in Magherafelt Along the Pasadena Freeway

Dec.31, 1968

BOAC Flight BA541 from Belfast to Prestwick, Scotland leaving Belfast at 12.50 hours and arriving in Scotland at 13.20 hours. BOAC Flight
BAS537 from Prestwick to New York leaving Scotland at 14.20 hours and arriving in New York (JFK) at 15.30 hours. We were met in JFK by
Maggie Lewis who drove us to their home in Queens, New York; Mike and Maggie Lewis were good friends from my graduate student days in
Oxford. We had stopped in New York to visit with our friends Mike and Maggie Lewis (in Queens) before travelling on to California. We very
much enjoyed their hospitality and looked forward to seeing them again in the future. They even lent us a car with which to travel to visit
friends in Boston. Mike had a job with a company, The Diebold Group, in New York and the family later moved to Bergenfield, New Jersey.
Subsequently I made many fruitless to reconnect with them without any success.

file:///C/Files/BOOKS/TRAVELS/travels/travemigration68.htm[3/22/2021 3:01:59 AM]
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Jan.6, 1969

American Airlines flight AA003 leaving JFK at 12.00 hours and arriving at LAX at 14.52 hours. We were met at LAX by graduate students
Mike Wilson and Art Whitney who drove us to the apartment at 830 N. El Molino in Pasadena which Professor Wu had arranged for us to rent.

Back to table of contents

Last updated 11/30/20.
Christopher E. Brennen
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THE THINGS THAT BRENDAN SAID ...

SODA-WATER: “A good drink invented in Dublin, but
i better with whiskey than straight.”
PARTITION: “ Everybody in Ireland is against partition.
It has me in the same camp as the Prime Minister—and I
don’t want to be in the same camp as the Taoiseach any

more than he wants to be in the same camp as meself.”

THE LR.A.: “If the big powers like America and Russia
are entitled to drop big bombs, surely the LR.A. are entitled
to drop little bombs.”

POLITICIANS: “I'm not a politician. [I've only got
one face.”

PRISON: “ Which prison do you prefer — English or Irish *?
asked an interviewer. *English jails when you’re young
and Irish jails when you are older.”

BRENDAN BEHAN

MONEY: “If people want me to behave like Cardinal
Spellman or Billy Graham, why don't they pay me the
salary those fellows are getting.”

RELIGION: “ When I'm in health I'm not at all religious.
But when P'm sick I'm very religious.”

CALIFORNIA: * Cdlifornia is the place to live. New York
is the greatest city in the world, but six months a year
in Cdlifornia is just what 1 want.”

HOLLYWOOD: “To go to California and not to see
Hollywood is like going to Ireland and not seeing the Lakes
of Killarney.”

FAME: ““Once 1 heard that somebody had shouted
“ blasphemy " at the presentation of “ THE HOSTAGE ™

in the Olympia, 1 knew I was in the tradition of O’Casey
and Synge.”

HIMSELF: “I think I'm as well behaved as most politicians,
owners of television network’s, newspaper proprietors. I'm
not dead and I don’t belong to posterity yet. How's my
health? If I felt any better I couldn’t stand it.”



NPL CIRCLE
‘HOSTAGE"

DIFFICULT plays handled
i A% by amateur groups often
|lead down the same road-—
‘the one to disaster. But on
{:Saturday night there was an
exception. The late Brendan
Behan's “The Hostage,” ag
rperformed by the Nationa]
1Bhysical Laboratory’s
| Amateur Dramatic Circle.
| ' Despite the difficulties of
speaking with broad Irish ae-
lfcents and a number of songs,
the cast tackled the play with
'| vigour and enthusiasm.
Although some of the singing
was slightly shaky, most of it
was acceptable and also
amusing,

Staged ft the NPL's Glaze-
brook Hall, Queens Road, Ted-
i dington, the production ran for

three nights, ending on
| Saturday. ;

One of the most pleasing

points was a pace that never
faltered. The dialogue flowed
| smoothly and convincingly and
i resulted in performances which
|'were without dull moments and’
flat spots. ; :

There were the rare occasions
when the accents were a little
too broad, making some phrases
“difficult to pick .up. But in the
main the dialogue could be
heard very clearly. ]

Lodging house
The play is set in a Dublin
lodging house in 1960. 1t tells-
of how a yonug. British private
is taken to the house as a

| hostage, to be shot by the IRA

‘if the British execute an 18-year-
old Irish boy in Belfast jail
Caretaker of the lodging house,
Pat, was played by Chris Bren-‘
|| nen, who portrayed with realism
i the old man’s desire to ;reflive‘
I his past gloties in the “time of
the troubles”. = ;
‘Bis “consort Meg, was well
|| plaged “by Gwen Waller. She
| proved to be very conmsten@ in
a difficult role. gl
: lexiri“d Ruxton gave a_worthy
| performance as the boyish Brit-
ish soldier and Joal? Da].llx]‘is por-
trayed with ease the well-mean-
imgygut-misguided- Miss Gilchrist.
Air of calm

The IRA officer was played
|| with the correct air of calm and
|| efficiency by, John MecLeod.
The producer was  Audrey
*| Balley:: FR

d‘;‘hjé cpstumes .and makeup
were good, but the set—though

could ‘ have ‘been finished off
with & little more care. The
| high standard of acting and
slick dialogue, however, made
up Efor that detail. e J.B.

] suiting ‘the production well—




OFFICIAL SECRETS ACTS
DECLARATION

Declaration to be signed by all non-industrial civil servants on leaving the service, also by
non-civil servants on ceasing to have access to secret information

My attention has been drawn to the provisions of the Official Secrets Acts which are set
out on the back of this document, and I am fully aware that serious consequences may
follow any breach of those provisions.

I understand

(1) that the provisions of the Official Secrets Acts apply to me after my appointment
has ceased;

(2) that all the information which I have acquired or to which I have had access owing
to my official position is information which is covered by Section 2 of the Official
Secrets Act, 1911, as amended, and that the Official Secrets Acts apply to all such
information which has not already officially been made public;

(3) that the sections of the Official Secrets Acts set out on the back of this document
cover material published in a speech, lecture, radio or television broadcast or in the
Press or in book form or otherwise and that I am liable to be prosecuted if either in the
United Kingdom or abroad I communicate, either orally or in writing, including
publication in a speech, lecture, radio or television broadcast or in the Press or in book
form or otherwise, to any unauthorised person any information acquired by me as a
result of my appointment (save such as has already officially been made public) unless
I have previously obtained the official sanction in writing of the Department by which
I was appointed;

(4) that to obtain such sanction, two copies of the manuscript of any article, book,
play, film, speech or broadcast, intended for publication, which contains information
which I have acquired or to which I have had access owing to my official position,
or of any material otherwise to be published which contains such information, should
be submitted to the Head of the Department:

Sub-paragraph (5) should be replaced by the following new paragraph. (The declara-
tion should be signed in the presence of, and counter-signed by, a senior officer.)

“I hereby declare that I have surrendered any sketch, plan, model, article, note or
document (whether or not classified) made or acquired by me during the tenure of my
——appointment save such as I have written Departmental authority to retain.”

Signed 5
Surname (Block Letters)......... OWEN NEN ST RS NI e e SR ST
FOTename(s)....coamvernreeersss GHeER cle i Bl s B e R
BTk e S R 10T N Tl G g e O
Permanent (home) address...... "CRANAGH CDHO\\ Ly M%HEE hEE L'-\/) 0.0 EQW\( )
N. IRE»AND

[itnace ‘/;’(," _/:7‘_%{“& Date..... a'g il,é? ...............

Form E 76. (Code 5-76-0)



HGS/GVS ,
Reference..... AD(E)P ..................... ;

PERSONAL

Mr. C. Brennen, 9th October, 1968,
Ship Division,
Feltham,

Senior Research Fellowship

Thank you for your application of 4th October for a
post as a Temporary SS0,

Since your present Junior Fellowship still has one year
to run and you are within the normal age limits, the correct
course is for you to make a direct application to the Civil
Service Commission for either a Senior Research Fellowship
or an established post as a Senior Scientific Officer., In
the latter case the form of application which you have already
--- completed will be sufficient, and I enclose a form for a
Senior Fellowship, but either should be sent direct to the
Civil Service Commission at 23, Savile Row, London, WIX 2AA,

b(.g,éﬂv,,c,

H.G. SHORT
Deputy Secretary

CODE 18-76




ATTRUED LETTER.

[y

SEC

MINISTRY OF TECHNOLOGY
APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT
7 (Scientific and Technical Staff)

Form A.E.2.

REF.
SURNAME AND r. Age last birthday
SNl | BRENNEN L C s i Y
I. Particulars of post for which you are applying: |
Grade Location Advertised in
TENPorARY SHIP DWISoN N.P.L.
S.$.0. WS

If you are not selected for the post for which you are now
applying, do you wish to be considered for other posts suited
to your qualifications and experience?

2. Name, with dates, the schools (and university and college, if any) at which you were educated after the age of 11.

From To
RAUNEY ENDOWED Stool , MACHERAFELT | CO.DERRY NI | VWS JUNE 60
BALLiol COoLLECE ,OXFORD UNWERSITY AND
D' IRTMENT OF ENEGINEERING SCIENCE LOXFORD UN:
NS AN UNDERCRADLATE \960 963
WHILST DOING RESEARH FOR A DOCTORATE 1963 1166
3. Academic, professional and other qualifications
Qualifications obtained Dates Level Subjects
(ordinary
d - g e
TONIOR LEVEL CERTIFWATE | |95 advanced, €tc) | ENGuIGH | IIDTORY | GEOGRAPHY | WATIN | FRENCH GERMAN,
(NORTHERN IREWAND) ARITAMETIC, ANGERRA GEOMETRY  aND  SUENCE
(A Wi DSTINCTION) .
SEMOR LEVEL CERTIFILATE \a5€ oRVINGRY ENGUISH WANGUAUE +LITERATYRE GERMAN  MATHEMATICS,
ool | PMYSICS  CHEMINIRY (ALl witrl CREMF)
[9e0 [oRoWARY | LATIN (wi cream)
- 1952 | ADVANCED GENERAL MATHG (DSTINCTION )
1959 ADVANCED GENERAL MATHS PURE MATHS | APPLIED MATHS | PHISICS AND
BNRANCE exAMINATION W | CAEMISTRY (ALL WITH JETNCTION)
m&'m%mmcs 10 BALLOL, {460 ___ AvARICD AN OFEN EXHISITION FoR GENTRANCE
OLWESE | OXFORD UNW. BALLWOK OLLECE N MATHBARTICS
BN (Oxon ) (FRsT chasn 163 FIRST CLReS | iy ANEER NG SCIE DEPART ME
( )( ol q s ENGINEER! EN CE PARTMENT
N1, (oxon) 166
DO. .0OR OF RniL0soPHY N TriE DEFPARTMENT oF ENGINEERING SCIENCE ON
D. P, (Ocromp Vi) Hee "CAGiTATION AND OTHER FREE SURFACE PHENOMENA.

4., OTHER SUBJECTS (INCLUDING LANGUAGES) to which special study has been given.

LANGLRACES —
OTUE® ARt

FReENH  RAND
wueni oecY MATHeMWMDTIce o NUMERWC O

GERMAN |

aMbiYaa COMPUTER VFIROCRAEMMING



6. EMPLOYMENT
ALL APPOINTMENTS HELD (including present employment and business on own account) in date order.

Where experience has been particularly relevant to the post for which you are applying, you should give a full description

Name, address and business From To Position held and nature Rate of pay Reason f¢
of employer : of work leaving

(AND PosTeRUATE )

SONE  UNDERGRADUATE , VRCATION EMPLOYMENT  INUUDANG
SUP DWISWN NPL  |F% Cugec W yachTion STUSENTORI® &7 (e fuake |
o (ewiraTion  RESEARCH)

fOLLINNG COMPLETION O0F | MY DJOLTORATE AT OXFORD UNWERSITY T WAS EMPOYE
of{:

OUPER WTENDENT SoN0 coenRLd FELLOW ~
,: 5 966 Bt SUNIWOR Resen %W'Oo f‘-“*- |
SHIP DwisioN NP, INVOLNED W WNDWAD vaL,
Kesearav

[s€e Aacded SHeeT)
for DETAILS

Continue on a separate sheet if necessary

Give here details of any periods not = oo \ ,
accounted for elsewhere. NONE J EXEPT VQCH’HONS,

eSS g e et e s o feo - e ABOVE.
(1) the post Q)
(2) whether established or unestablished 2
(3) which Department (3)
(4) when 4 i
(5) the result (5)
8. SERVICE IN H.M. FORCES
Have you served in H.M. Forces (including the women’s
Services)? |If so, give the following particulars and note NO

T Sy b By R T T IR o S R e S e BT R S TR SRR



9. PENSION
Do you receive any pension (other than a disability No
pension) or allowance in respect of civil, military, teaching,
- Indian or Colonial Service? If so, state:—
(1) Department or armed service responsible for the )
payment of pension or allowance, and address from .
which it is paid.
(2) Salary prior to retirement ()
(3) Amount of pension or allowance (3)
(4) Pension reference number “)
(5) How much (if any) of pension has been allocated? (5)
10. HEALTH
(1) So far as you are aware have you now, or have you ) i NO
had, any serious contagious or other disease or
physical defect? If ‘Yes’, give particulars and dates.
(2) If you are registered under the Disabled Persons (7))
(Employment) Act, state your Registration Number NO
Il. CHARACTER fes. e
= - BN ==
Have you ever been convicted by a Court of Law? f WRb CONVIERE D OF 5
Answer ‘Yes’ or ‘No’. If ‘Yes’, give full particulars. IRWING &T BAakiiMEN A )N,I, w1999
FINED X5 WND DSQUAKIFIED FROM DRWING
UNTU. T POEY THE DRIVING TesT ACAIN wWiicd
T D1y ABOUT QA WEEKS WATER.
12. REFERENCES

Give the names and addresses of persons from whom
references may be obtained. These should be:

(1) Present employer* (or last employer if now un-
employed); or, if not yet employed, principal of
school or college, or other responsible person well
acquainted with your academic work.

(2) and (3) Two responsible persons (e.g., householders)
of British nationality to whom you are well known
but not related.

(1) Name MR 9. A, MhreETr  SurermrenpenT

Address %\'\\P ’D\“\%\ON \N .P- L -y

Fewvam . Missues ey
)

(2) Name N\(?. ﬁ(\j %v'&E(-\Q\gQ ; NRS

Address . 2P wsion S WXL,

o Dr. GE. Cavp,
Owmie Dwson |, NLF L,

Swe Davip binosat Ker
(FORMER MASTER OF BALLIOL COLEsE)
A\Y
Address . HILboBOROOEH. ,
Lincomae LaNE,

-Boars )

N

(3) Name




I3. PERSONAL PARTICULARS

of Applicant of Father of Mother of Spouse
(1) Surname (BLOCK LETTERS) BRENNEN
BRENNE N BRENNEN REeENNEN Rere ma"Zgg
(2) Surname at birth if different from (1) above
EARLS WERR
(3) Christian or forename(s)
CHRISTOPHER W\L\:‘v?ﬂ%?,ﬁ vLAaY B ‘EL—MH UD b Hgg\‘(g E=N
(4) Date of birth (day, month and year)
3.1 6.10. 1\ 3 W 42.43
BELFAST, () Place of birth o\ coe BELEmT, 2‘:’)‘?‘;}?‘;‘;‘;2})

NORTHERN TRELAN NORTUERN TRELAND

NORTUERN Teiand

NORHERN TRewWAND

(6) Nationality (see Note)

BRITISY BRI\ TISH SR ITIoH BRITIOH
H{oRoDINAMUST (7) Occupation SENIOR PRART-TIME
CONSUWTANT HOUBE wiEE SCHOOLTERHER -
SURGEON = = HOUSE Wi F =
Mews ai *

(8) Present address
"CRANAGH TDH'%.)
meumamwr
CO0 . DERRY |

N. TRELAND

M%%:SF;E\—& COURT
‘c‘ JUU&»@Q&

unwr FERTHN
(since

Tel. No: WV awé 44, (*If dece

*CRANAGCH ;:m—w
MAGHER Gﬁem’

0 . DERRY,
NORVH:XN TRELAND.

ased state year of death)

(9) Home

address (if different from (8) above)

NOTE
number.

14. DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the information contained in this form is to the best of my knowledge correct.

If nationality at birth or at any other time was different give particulars and state naturalisation certificate

| am not

aware of any circumstances which, if known, might cause my fitness for employment in the Government service to

be questioned.

dismissal if engaged and, if entitled to superannuation allowance, to forfeit all claim thereto,
attempt to gain special consideration for this application by the use of political or other influence will be regarded

as disqualifying me.

U

Signature

Date

I understand that any false statement knowingly made renders me liable to disqualification or to instant

| also understand that any

Rk OFRey 1468

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY




Phone - 01-977 2787 & 1135

INVOICE

Depositories: HAMPTON HILL, FELTHAM & TEDDINGTON

MAUDE’S TRANSPORT LTD. |

GENERAL TRANSPORT CONTRACTORS Ne 17982
Expert Furniture Removers and Warehousemen

All communications to be addressed to:

119 HIGH STREET, TEDDINGTON, MIDDLESEX

8th. August 1968.

/ £ 3 13, e

ge to be T/6 per week. plush% on B i ERan
st orage sccounts,. All removals payable on completion.

Subject to Road Haul A iation Conditi of Carriage a copy of which may be seen in this Office or will be sent on request.
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> BOAC

BRITISH OVERSEAS AIRWAYS CORPORATION

Ref MS T 037504 Dr C Brennen
Mews 2
Thamesfield Court
Russell Road
Shepperton

Middlesex

5 December 1968

Dear Dr Brennen,

Further to our telephone conversation this morning I have pleasure in
confirming the following reservations held for Mrs Brennen, Miss D, Miss
K and yourself on :

BELFAST/FRESTWICK : BOAC flight BAS541 — Economy Class -
31 December

Departing : 1250 hours
Arriving : 1320 hours

PRESTWICK/NEW YORK : BOAC flight BA537 - Economy Class -
31 pecember

Departing : 1420 hours
Arriving : 1530 hours

NEW YORK/LOS ANGELES : American Airlines flight AA0O03
- Economy Class - 06 January

Departing : 1200 hours
Arriving : 1452 hours

Please note that space on the American Airlines flight has been requested
for your family and on receipt of confirmation I will advise you accordingly.

Assembly times : Great Victoria S8treet Bus Station - 1080 hours
R Relfast Airport - 1140 hours

The free baggage allowance for your journey is 20 kilos (44 1lbs), whereas
Katherine has no free baggage allowance and to offset this you are allowed
to take with you into the cabin items required by the infant during flights
not exceeding 10 1bs.

The total fare for your family is £306 6 Od calculated at the North Atlantic
pamily fare plus the Family fare in the USA as follows :-

Mrs Brennen £173 3 ©d



Miss D Brennen

Miss K Brennen

£118 14 ¢d
£ 14 9 od

On confirmation of your scholarship from the Educational Commission and
remittance of your fare of the above amount I shall be pleased to forward

flight tickets.

EK

Yours sincerely,

G E COUSENS
PASSENGER RESERVATIONS OFFICE



CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91109

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST Deoember ]_6’ 1968

Dr. Christopher Brennen
"Cranagh Dhu”
Magherafelt

Co. Derry

Northern Ireland, U. K.

Dear Dr. Brennen:

We are in receipt of your letter of December 10, and are happy to
assure you that your arrival date of January 6, 1969, is entirely satis-
factory with us. As a matter of fact, it is much better for you to
srrive then than it would be on January 1, for that is the date of the
annual Tournament of Roses celebration here. The streets are jammed, the
hotels and apartments are full, many restaurants are closed and the rest
are filled, so you will be much happier to arrive at the time you have
scheduled.

Dr. Wu and his secretary have made arrangements for your housing,
so you will have a furnished apartment awaiting you. When you arrive at
Tnternational Airport in Los Angeles, take the limousine to the
Huntington-Sheraton Hotel in Pasadena. You and your family can walt
there while you telephone Dr. Wu's office (795-68l41; Ext. 1230). Someone
from the office will pick you up and drive you to your apartment which,
T regret to say, is not within walking distance from the campus but it
was the best Dr. Wu's secretary could find for you. It is a furnished,
two-bedroom apartment, at $135 per month. I might caution you that in
this country most furnished apartments do not include linen and/or
bedding, so you will have to provide your own. Dr. Wu personally made
the $30 deposit necessary to hold the apartment for you, as we do nov
have any general funds for this purpose.

T hope you will have a pleasant trip to California and will look
forward to seeing you early in January. With best wishes for the
holidays.

Sincerely yours,

hi’?, . vfpf Py yr. ,;
TZaLLlf ) G T

Mrs.) Frances Humphrjes
Administrative Assistant

FH:mo



CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91109

December 3, 1968

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Via ATR MAIL

Dr. Christopher Brennen
National Physical Laboratory
Teddington, Middlesex
England

Dear Dr. Brennen:

I take pleasure in notifying you officially that the
Board of Trustees, at its meeting on December 2, 1968, appointed
you Research Fellow in Engineering Science for one year, effective
January 1, 1969, with a salary of $10,000 per ammum. This action
was taken upon the recommendation of the Division of Engineering
and Applied Science and with the approval of the Provost and the
President.

Faculty appointments usually are on a l2-month basis,
with provision for one month vacation for 11 months' service.
Those holding initial appointments at the Institute will be
entitled to three fourths of a month vacation after nine
months' service; subsequently vacation will accrue on a
monthly basis, but not beyond a total of one month.

The Institute has adopted a group life insurance program
which is compulsory for faculty. The amount and premium are
based on your salary and your dependents. In your case the
premium will be $4.05 per month, matched by an equal contri-
bution from the Institute. No medical examination is necessary
if you enroll within 30 days after you assume your duties here.
We also have other benefits, including comprehensive health
insurance; details of these programs will be given to you by
the Faculty Office upon your appearance there.

As this is not a tax-exempt fellowship, it is subject to
both state and federal income tax. We are required by law to
make deductions from your monthly salary for federal income tax.
You will be allowed a monthly smount of $58.30 from your gross



Dr. Christopher Brennen
December 3, 1968
Page 2

salary for your personal exemption. On the balance you will be
subject to tax between 1l and 25 per cent. The state tax is
payable at the end of the calendar year and/or upon your departure.

We are pleased that you have received a Fulbright award
and hope that you will enjoy and profit by your work here. For
our records, will you kindly indicate your acceptance of this
appointment on the enclosed copy of this letter and return it
to the Faculty Office.

Very truly yours,

/IET A, DuBridge

President

cc: Provost
F. C. Lindvall
G. E. Haskins
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December 10, 1968

Dr. Christopher Brennen
National Physical Laboratory
Ship Division

Faggs Road, Feltham, Middlesex
England

Dear Dr, Brennen:

I just received your letter of December 5th and I am very glad to learn that you
have already made your arrangements for travel to Los Angeles in early January,

1 wanted to tell you that I have asked Mrs. Barbara Hawk, our Administrative
Secretary of the Engineering Science Department to help look for a place for your
family upon your arrival. I can tell you that Mrs. Hawk is an extremely able
person, except looking for a house sometimes may not be so easy. Generally
speaking it is a little easier to rent an unfurnished house and look for used
furniture, since unfurnished houses rent for less than furnished ones, The savings
in the rent on an unfurnished house would be sufficient to compensate most of the
furniture coet, Most of the unfurnished houses do have a gas stove and refrigerator,
I am wondering how this alternative would appear to your family, There is also
the problem of transportation from home to the Institute since the area {within
walking distance of the campus) adjacent to the Institute is fairly well occupied

at this time of year, Our public transportation in Pasadena leaves something to

be desired so this presents somewhat of a problem., Please be assured that we
will try our best and hope that something comes up before you arrive here. In
case we can not find a house or apartment for you by the time you arrive, would

it be agreeable with you to reserve a motel unit which may cost about $20, per

day, or slightly less on a weekly rate, for the transition period?

As for your formal appointment by our Institute President, the recommendation
has to be processed through several offices and to be finalized by our Board of
Trustees of this Institute, Please do not feel concenred if this official appoint-
ment should not arrive prior to your departure,

Just some additional travel information, There is a regular airport limousine
available from Los Angeles International Airport to Pasadena, If you travel not
too heavy, it is quite convenient to take this commercial limousine directly to
Pasadena, After your arrival in Pasadena please telephone me at the Institute
{795-6841 Extension 1230) and we can send someone to meet you, Should you
encounter any difficulties at the airport do feel free to call us too,

With my warmest wishes for a happy crossing,

P st ligpred Fof Gier dfferetimenil Stuaerely,
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CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91109

ENGINEERING SCIENCE DEPARTMENT October 11 5 1 968

Dr. Christopher Brennen
National Physical Laboratory
Teddington, Middlesex
England

Dear Dr, Brennen:

It gives me great pleasure to tell you that we just learned of an additional
funding to our research program being made available to my group for
research studies in the next year, This enables me to write to offer you
a faculty position of Post Doctoral Research Fellow in Engineering with a
salary of £11, 000, per annum, The effective date can be set at a time
convenient for you to take your leave from your present position at NPL.
I would like to explain that at our Institute there are two types of faculty
positions, one in teaching and research, and the other primarily in
research. The appointment of the latter kind is the one I have in mind

in making a recommendation for your appointment, and is based on a

one year period which is renewable, '

In regard to the field of research studies for your possible consideration,
I would say that your recent investigation of three-dimensional cavity
flows and the physical aspects of cavity surface in real fluids, coincides
well with a part of our current program and therefore will be of consider-
able interest for further studies., In addition, we have generated a great
deal of interest in a class of unsteady viscous flows past deformable bodies
at sufficiently low Reynolds numbers, We have the vision that this latter
fundamental study will have important bearing on the biophysical areas

as well as in the naval hydrodynamic areas of fluid mechanics, There-
fore, I would like to invite your interest in joining our group to participate
in these studies.

If this offer of a position, the area of research investigations are agreeable
to you, I would appreciate very much hearing from you, I would like to
reiterate that it is most desirable for you to bring up this matter, if you
decide favorably, with your supervisor as to when it is most convenient
both for you and NPL to arrange the starting date of your leave of absence,.

Looking forward to hearing from you soon,

Sincerely yours,

r. ¥ wa

Proefessor of
Engineering Science

TYW:bh
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> BOAC

BRITISH OVERSEAS AIRWAYS CORPORATION

Ref MS T 037504 Dr C Brennen
Mews 2
Thamesfield Court
Russell Road
Shepperton

Middlesex

5 December 1968

Dear Dr Brennen,

Further to our telephone conversation this morning I have pleasure in
confirming the following reservations held for Mrs Brennen, Miss D, Miss
K and yourself on :

BELFAST/FRESTWICK : BOAC flight BAS541 - Economy Class -
31 December

Departing : 1250 hours
Arriving : 1320 hours

PRESTWICK/NEW YORK : BOAC flight BA537 - Economy Class -
31 pecember

Departing : 1420 hours
Arriving : 1530 hours

NEW YORK/LOS ANGELES : American Airlines flight AA0O03
- Economy Class - 06 January

Departing : 1200 hours
Arriving : 1452 hours

Please note that space on the American Airlines flight has been requested
for your family and on receipt of confirmation I will advise you accordingly.

Assembly times : Great Victoria Street Bus Station - 1050 hours
R Belfast Airport - 1140 hours

The free baggage allowance for your journey is 20 kilos (44 1lbs), whereas
Katherine has no free baggage allowance and to offset this you are allowed
to take with you into the cabin items required by the infant during flights
not exceeding 10 1bs.

The total fare for your family is £306 6 Od calculated at the North Atlantic
pamily fare plus the Family fare in the USA as follows :-

Mrs Brennen £173 3 od



Miss D Brennen £118 14 od
Miss K Brennen 2 14 9 0d

On confirmation of your scholarship from the Educational Commission and
remittance of your fare of the above amount I shall be pleased to forward
flight tickets.

Yours sincerely,

G E COUSENS
PASSENGER RESERVATIONS OFFICE

EK






	Presentation7 (1).pdf
	Slide 1

	1968
	1968
	1968
	1968
	1968a
	1968b
	1968c
	1968d
	1968e
	1968f
	1968g
	1968h
	1968i
	1968j
	1968k
	1968m
	1968n

	1968a
	1968b

	Extra1968

	1968a
	Blank Page
	A9zybfzd_2ao5j7_h6c.tmp
	Local Disk
	Travels - Christopher E. Brennen






